

SECTION IV B

Listed on.31.07.2014

Court No.6

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.105
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 10361 AND
12903 OF 2014.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Nehru Yuva Kendra SangathanPetitioner(s)

Versus

Vijay Bhardwaj & Ors.Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) No. 10361 of 2014

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11.04.2014, When the Court was pleased to pass the following order: -

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with Civil Appeal No. 6245 of 2012."

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to all the 9 respondents on 19.5.2014 through registered A.D. Post. Neither AD Cards nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back so far.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 to 9.

SLP (C) No. 12903 of 2014

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28.04.2014, When the Court was pleased to pass the following order: -

" Delay is condoned in filing special leave petition.

Issue notice returnable in ten weeks.

Dasti, in addition to the ordinary process, is permitted.

Connect with S.L.P. (Civil) No. 10361 of 2014."

Accordingly show cause notice was issued on 05.06.2014 to all the nine respondents through registered A.D. Post as well as through Dasti. Neither AD Cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back so far. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit along with proof of service so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 30th day of July, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. Rana Ranjit Singh, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Yks-jk