

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL)**  
**NO(S) 35487-35488 OF 2013**

WITH

**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan

...Petitioner

Versus

R. Baskaran & Ors.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11<sup>th</sup> November, 2013, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the respondent Nos. 34 to 36 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioner within a period of four weeks. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served through the Ld. Standing Counsel representing the Union of India.**

**List again on 7.10.2015."**

Thereafter, the matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 7<sup>th</sup> October, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

**"Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the unserved respondents.**

**List the matter again on 05.01.2016."**

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, A.D. card duly signed has been received from common respondent No. 34 in SLP(C) No. 35487 of 2013 and respondent No. 35 in SLP(C) No. 35488 of 2013. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing show cause notices have been received back from respondent Nos. 35 and 36 in SLP(C) Nos. 35487 of 2013 and respondent Nos. 36 and 37 in SLP(C) No. 35487 of 2013 so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed any proof of dasti service with affidavit with regard to serve the copy of notice to the unserved common respondent No. 34 in SLP(C) No. 35487 of 2013 and respondent No. 35 in SLP(C) No. 35488 of 2013 through Ld. standing counsel for Union of India so far.

Service of notice is incomplete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 4<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Rana Ranjit Singh, Advocate.
2. Ms. Manju Jetly Sharma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac